## Procedure file

Basic information		
NLE - Non-legislative enactments	2023/0805(NLE)	Procedure completed, awaiting publication in Official Journal
Appointment of Iliana Ivanova (BG) as member of the Commission		
Subject 8.40.03 European Commission		

Key players				
European Parliament	Committee responsible Rapporteur  ITRE Industry, Research and Energy			
	Committee for opinion  CULT Culture and Education	Rapporteur for opinion	Appointed	
Council of the European Unior				

Key events			
04/07/2023	Legislative proposal published	11262/2023	
10/07/2023	Committee referral announced in Parliament		
12/09/2023	Decision by committee, without report		
12/09/2023	Decision by Parliament	<u>T9-0296/2023</u>	Summary
19/09/2023	Act adopted by Council after consultation of Parliament		

Technical information	
Procedure reference	2023/0805(NLE)
Procedure type	NLE - Non-legislative enactments
Procedure subtype	Appointment
Stage reached in procedure	Procedure completed, awaiting publication in Official Journal
Committee dossier	ITRE/9/12627

Documentation gateway					
Legislative proposal	11262/2023	04/07/2023	CSL		
Text adopted by Parliament, 1st reading/single reading	<u>T9-0296/2023</u>	12/09/2023	EP	Summary	

## Appointment of Iliana Ivanova (BG) as member of the Commission

The European Parliament approved by 522 votes to 27, with 51 abstentions, the appointment of Iliana Ivanova (BG) as Commissioner-designate for innovation, research, culture, education and youth, for the remainder of the Commissions term of office until 31 October 2024.

The hearing of Iliana Ivanova was held on 5 September 2023, led by the Committee on Industry, Research and Energy and the Committee on Culture and Education.

Following the hearing, both committees gave Mrs Ivanova a positive assessment, a position confirmed by the Conference of Parliamentary Committee Chairs and the Conference of Presidents.